

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

SARA WECKHORST,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:16-cv-02255-JAR-GEB
)	
KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY,)	
an agency of the State of Kansas,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Date: December 19, 2016

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

/s/ Derek T. Teeter
ALLAN V. HALLQUIST D. KAN. NO. 78356
HAYLEY E. HANSON KS BAR NO. 20087
DEREK T. TEETER KS BAR NO. 23242
MICHAEL T. RAUPP KS BAR NO. 25831
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main, Suite 1000
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
(816) 983-8000
(816) 983-8080 (FAX)
allan.hallquist@huschblackwell.com
hayley.hanson@huschblackwell.com
derek.teeter@huschblackwell.com
michael.raupp@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Kansas State
University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	5
A. Standard for leave to amend	5
B. Amendments intended to bolster deficiencies in Ms. Weckhorst’s original Complaint are untimely, prejudicial, and futile given that K-State’s Motion To Dismiss has been fully briefed and ripe for months.	6
1. Without telling the Court, Ms. Weckhorst seeks to make a host of amendments that have nothing to do with J.G.’s alleged rape of Ms. Stroup.....	6
2. Ms. Weckhorst could have made these amendments months earlier and gives no explanation for her failure to do so.....	8
3. Allowing Ms. Weckhorst to bolster her original allegations after K-State’s Motion To Dismiss has been fully briefed for months prejudices K-State and the Court.	10
4. Ms. Weckhorst’s proposed amendments regarding issues unrelated to Ms. Stroup are futile.	10
C. Amendments arising from Ms. Stroup’s alleged rape are untimely and futile.	11
1. Ms. Weckhorst has known about J.G.’s arrest for months. Her and her counsel’s representations that she “just” “recently” learned of this information are not accurate.	11
2. Ms. Weckhorst’s proposed amendments relating to Ms. Stroup are futile.	16
D. Ms. Weckhorst fails to establish that Ms. Stroup can be joined as a plaintiff under Rule 20.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bay Harbor Mgmt., LLC v. Carothers</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>Boardwalk Apartments, L.C. v. State Auto Property and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2759570 (D. Kan. 2014)	5, 11
<i>Chambers v. Roberts</i> , 2013 WL 6670521 (D. Kan. 2013)	21
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Cooper ex rel. Posey v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1327778 (D. Kan. 2001)	9, 22
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	4, 11, 17, 18
<i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d 1978)	19
<i>Desert Empire Bank v. Ins. Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Dolan v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Indiana</i> , 297 F.R.D. 210 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Finstad v. Washburn Univ. of Topeka</i> , 845 P.2d 685 (Kan. 1993)	4, 11, 19
<i>Five Rivers Ranch Cattle Feeding LLC v. KLA Environmental Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2609426 (D. Kan. 2010)	9, 11
<i>Hinson v. Norwest Fin. of S. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>In re EMC Corp.</i> , 677 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	6

McCoy v. City of Independence, Kan.,
2013 WL 424858 (D. Kan. 2013) 4

Roe v. St. Louis Univ.,
746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014) 18, 20

Rost ex rel. K.C. v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.,
511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008) 17, 18

Samuelson v. Oregon State Univ.,
2016 WL 727162 (D. Or. 2016) 18, 20

Schor v. Daley,
563 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 10

Sprint Comms Co. L.P. v. Cable One, Inc.,
2014 WL 588068 (D. Kan. 2014) 8

The 198 Trust Agreement v. CAAMS, Inc.,
2015 WL 1529274 (D. Colo. 2015) 22

Watson ex rel. Watson v. Beckel,
242 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2001) 10, 16

White v. Graceland Coll. Ctr. For Professional Dev. & Lifelong Learning, Inc.,
2008 WL 508908 (D. Kan. 2008) 5

Wilson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2008 WL 2622895 (D. Kan. 2011) 9, 11

Woolsey v. Marian Laboratories, Inc.,
934 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1991) 8, 9

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 2, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 6, 20, 21, 22, 23

Kan. R. P. Conduct 3.4(e) 15

Local Rule 15.1 4

Local Rule 15.1(a)(1) 9

Additional Authorities

http://nces.ed.gov/globallocator/ 8

http://www.kstatecollegian.com/2016/11/29/former-k-state-student-joins-in-title-ix-lawsuits-filed-against-university/..... 15

http://www.startribune.com/lawsuit-kansas-state-s-inaction-led-to-another-rape/403481906/..... 15
